10.9 Whistleblowing Policy



Policy Statement

You and Me Preschool understand that whistleblowing is an important aspect of safeguarding, where staff, committee members, volunteers and students are encouraged to share genuine concerns about a colleague's behaviour. We understand that this behaviour may not be child abuse; however the adult may not be following the code of conduct or could be pushing boundaries beyond normal limits.

Procedure

We recognise that if a member of staff, committee member, volunteer or student raises concerns about a wrong doing to the You and Me Preschool management or to another organisation they are protected under the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998. The Act applies where a worker has a reasonable belief that their disclosure tends to show one or more of the following offences or breaches:

- A criminal offence,
- The breach of legal obligation,
- A miscarriage of justice,
- A danger to the environment, or
- Deliberate covering up of information tending to show any of the above.

You and Me Preschool support measures that protect whistle-blowers from any form of victimisation. We have a procedure to ensure concerns are dealt with effectively and efficiently and will do all that we can to preserve the confidentiality of the person/s who has raised a concern.

If a member of staff, committee member, volunteer or student has a concern the procedure below should be followed:

- Raise concern with the Manager or Chairman of the Committee (This is dependent upon the seriousness and sensitivity of the concern and who is suspected of the wrongdoing).
- Alternatively raise concerns with the local authority.
- Concerns can be verbal or written.
- Write your concerns down clearly and include the background, history, names, dates
 and places and reason for the disclosure. When raising a concern the whistleblower
 needs to demonstrate that they have an honest and reasonable suspicion that
 malpractice has occurred, is occurring or is likely to occur.

- The Manager/committee/local authority will respond to the concern, by carrying out an initial enquiring to decide if an investigation should take place.
- If the concern falls within the offences/breaches as listed previously these will be referred for consideration under those procedures.
- Concerns may be resolved by agreed actions without the need for investigation.
- If urgent action is required this will be taken before any investigation is carried out.
- You and Me Preschool will explain to the whistleblower how the concerns will be dealt with within 10 working days of the concern.

All concerns will be treated with confidence and every effort will be made not to reveal a staff members, volunteers or students identity. However while making all reasonable efforts to maintain the confidentiality of the concern, at a certain stage in the investigation it will be necessary to make the origins of the concern known to the person or persons the allegations is against.

All concerns raised within the remit of the above procedure will be assessed to determine if the confidentiality extends to withholding the name of the complainant. There shall be a substantial reason for doing so, such as a real risk of personal harm.

The complainant should be aware however, that their identity may be revealed by inference.

You and Me Preschool accept that deciding to report a concern can be very difficult and uncomfortable. If a member of staff, volunteer or student makes an allegation in good faith, but it is not confirmed by the investigation, no action will be taken against him/her. If, however, a member of staff, volunteer or student makes an allegation frivolously, maliciously or for personal gain, disciplinary actions may be taken against them.

Legal Framework

- General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) (2018)
- Human Rights Act (1998)

Further Guidance

 Information sharing: Advice for practitioners providing safeguarding services to children, young people, parents and carers (HM Government 2015)

This policy was adopted by	You and Me Pre-School
On	16 July 2024
Date to be reviewed	July 2025
Signed on behalf of the provider	
Name of signatory	Pete Gordon
Role of signatory (e.g. chair, director or owner)	Chair